PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
PENNZOIL-QUAKER STATE COMPANY	03/27/2001	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PENRECO
Street Address:	910 Louisiana
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77002

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5221534

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)651-5246

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: sanderson@fulbright.com

Correspondent Name: J. Reid Bumgarner

Address Line 1: 1301 McKinney Ste 5100
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77010-3095

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10707447

NAME OF SUBMITTER: J. Reid Bumgarner

Total Attachments: 7

500496701

source=PQS to P Assignment#page1.tif

source=PQS to P Assignment#page2.tif

source=PQS to P Assignment#page3.tif

source=PQS to P Assignment#page4.tif

source=PQS to P Assignment#page5.tif

source=PQS to P Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 020690 FRAME: 0895 _OP \$40.00 52

source=PQS to P Assignment#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND DISCLOSURES

This Assignment of Patents and Disclosures entirely replaces and supercedes the assignment contained in that certain earlier agreement entitled "Assignment of Patents and Disclosures and License Agreement" executed by and between the same parties on March 27, 2001, a copy of which is attached hereto for reference.

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and for other good and valuable consideration, Pennzoil-Quaker State Company, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 700 Milam, Houston, Texas 77002, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Penreco, a Texas general partnership, having a place of business at 910 Louisiana, Houston, Texas 77002, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and the Territories thereof and all foreign countries, including all priority rights under any International Convention, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the disclosures, U.S. applications, provisional applications and related disclosures including any corresponding applications or any continuation, continued prosecution application, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, request for continued examination, or substitute thereof, and reissue or re-examination thereof listed in Schedule A and Schedule B, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

This Assignment is conditioned upon ASSIGNEE advising ASSIGNOR in writing of any intent to dedicate to the public, or drop a patent or patent application based on such disclosures or applications. ASSIGNOR shall have thirty (30) days to advise ASSIGNEE that ASSIGNOR wishes to acquire ownership and pay all necessary costs to acquire/maintain such disclosures or applications. In such event, ASSIGNEE shall retain a perpetual world-wide, irrevocable, royalty-free right and license to use such property in any business in which ASSIGNEE has a bona fide equitable interest, including joint ventures and partnerships where ASSIGNEE is not a majority owner and is not the operator.

PENRECOIPATENT ASSIGNMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have here, 2003.	unto set hand and seal this day of
	PENNZOIL-QUAKER STATE COMPANY
	By: Kindley 1. Muller
	Name: Kimbley L. Muller
STATE OF Texas §	· ·
COUNTY OF Harris \$	
Chaplan I Muller Alberrain	ed before me on 7 April 2003 by
corporation.	ANY, a Delaware corporation, on behalf of said
corporation.	9/6
NAN	Notary Public. State of Texas
Seal Seal	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
12-2003 million of the state of	Commission Expires: 12 Nr 2003
	PENRECO
	Name: THOMAS C. READEL
	Name: THOMAS C. READEL
STATE OF JEKUS §	
COUNTY OF Harris §	
This instrument was acknowledged in the second of PENRECO, a general partnership, or	PRESIDENT
of Figure 200, a gonoral partition only, or	Paula M Robinson
PAULA M. ROBICHEAUX	Notary Public, State of <u>Texas</u>
Seal MY COMMISSION EXPIRES October 31, 2005	Commission Expires: 31 Oct. 2005

5

PENRECO(PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Schedule "A"

INTERNAL #	COUNTRY	INVENTOR	TITLE	SERIAL # or PATENT # and filing or issue date	Code
Issued Patent USA	USA	DesLauriers, Heilman	Health and Beauty Aid Compositions	5,221,534	
				6/22/93	
070-068A PCT	EPC	DesLauriers, P. / Heilman, W. J.	Health and Beauty Aid Compositions	PCT/US92/100 90	Р
				11/25/1992	
070-068A JAP	Japan	DesLauriers, P. / Heilman, W. J.	Health and Beauty Aid Compositions	2,921,986	***
				4/30/1999	
070-068A CAN	Can	DesLauriers, P.J. / Heilman, W. J.	Health and Beauty Aid Compositions	2,128,423	Market .
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~				6/15/1999	
070-106 PCT	РСТ	Johnson, R.L. / Morrison, D.S.	Controlled Release Pest And Air Care Gel Compositions		070- 113
070-116 PRO	USA	Lu, Lin / Cunningham, Jack C. / Morrison, David S.	Gel Composition		P
070-114 Brazil	Brazil	Morrison, D.S.	Hydrocarbon Gels as Suspending and Dispersing Agents and Products	PI9808842-4 March 2, 1998	P
070-114 Australia	Australia	Morrison, D.S.	Hydrocarbon Gels as Suspending and Dispersing Agents and Products	65391/98 March 2, 1998	P
070-114 Canada	Canada	Morrison, D.S.	Hydrocarbon Gels as Suspending and Dispersing Agents and Products	2283324	Р
070-114 China	China	Morrison, D. / Lin, L.	Hydrocarbon Gels as Suspending and Dispersing Agents and Products	98803965.6 March 2, 1998	P
070-114 Japan	Japan	Morrison, David S., et al.	Hydrocarbon Gels as Suspending and Dispersing Agents and Products	538636/1998 March 2, 1998	Р
070-114 Mexico	Mexico	Morrison, David S.	Hydrocarbon Gels as Suspending and Dispersing Agents and Products	998252 March 2, 1998	Р
070-114 N. Zealand	New Zealand	Morrison, David, et al.	Hydrocarbon Gels as Suspending and Dispersing Agents and Products	337,860	Р

INTERNAL #	COUNTRY	INVENTOR	TITLE	SERIAL # or PATENT # and filing or issue date	Code
				Abandon	
				May 10, 2000	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
070-114 PCT PCT	PCT	Morrison, D.S.	Hydrocarbon Gels as Suspending and Dispersing Agents and Products	PCT/US98/039 78	Р
eg volentek iloslekonoviskanlık siyalek		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		March 2, 1998	: : : : : :
070-114 PRO	USA	Morrison, D.S.	Hydrocarbon Gels as Suspending and Dispersing Agents and Products	60/033,811 Abandon	Р
070-114 Europe	Europe	Morrison, D., et al.	Hydrocarbon Gels as Suspending and Dispersing Agents and Products	98911441.8 March 2, 1998	P
070-114 Singapore	Singapore	Morrison, David, et al.	Hydrocarbon Gels as Suspending and Dispersing Agents and Products	9904303-6 March 2, 1998	P
070-114	USA	Morrison, D.S.	Hydrocarbon Gels as Suspending and Dispersing Agents and Products	09/007,838 1/15/1998	Р
070-114 S. Korea	S. Korea	Morrison, David S.	Hydrocarbon Gels as Suspending and Dispersing Agents and Products	10-1999- 7008096	Р
		4		March 2, 1998	
070-113 MEX	Mexico	Johnson, R.L. / Morrison, D.S.	Non-Aqueous Controlled Release Air Care Gel Compositions	987103 2/21/1997	P
070-113 JAP	Japan	Johnson, R.L. / Morrison, D.S.	Non-Aqueous Controlled Release Air Care Gel Compositions	09-531005	P
070-113 PCT	PCT	Johnson, R.L. / Morrison, D.S.	Non-Aqueous Controlled Release Air Care Gel Compositions	2/21/1997 PCT/US97/026 58	Р
			2/21/1997		
070-113 CON	USA	Johnson, R.L. / Morrison, D.S.	Non-Aqueous Controlled Release Air Care Gel Compositions		Р
070-113	USA	Johnson, R.L. / Morrison, D.S.	Non-Aqueous Controlled Release Air Care Gel Compositions		1
070-113 S.	S. Korea		Non-Aqueous Controlled Release Air	2/16/1999 98-706786	Р
Koroo	يسينسين ويستناوي والمحاربين	<u></u>	Cosp Col Compositions	A.,	4

INTERNAL#	COUNTRY	INVENTOR	TITLE	SERIAL # or PATENT # and filing or issue date	Code
Korea		D.S.	Care Gel Compositions	Feb 21, 1997	
070-113 ASTRL	Australia	Johnson, R.L. / Morrison, D.S.	Non-Aqueous Controlled Release Air Care Gel Compositions	717806 July 13, 2000	the state of the s
070-113 CAN	Canada	Johnson, R.L. / Morrison, D.S.	Non-Aqueous Controlled Release Air Care Gel Compositions		Р
070-113 China	China	Johnson, R.L. / Morrison, D.S.	Non-Aqueous Controlled Release Air Care Gel Compositions	CN97192659. X	P
070-113 EURP	Europe	Johnson, R.L. / Morrison, D.S.	Non-Aqueous Controlled Release Air Care Gel Compositions	97907721.1 Feb 21, 1997	Р
070-113 NEW Z	New Zealand	Johnson, R.L. / Morrison, D.S.	Non-Aqueous Controlled Release Air Care Gel Compositions	331,379 Feb 21, 1997	P
070-106	USA	Johnson, R.L.	Non-Aqueous Controlled Release Gels - Insecticides and Repellents	5,705,175 1/6/1998	1
070-113 Israel	ISRAEL	Morrison, D.S. / Johnson, R.L.	Non-Aqueous Controlled Release Pest and Air Care Gel Composition		P
070-113 Brazil	Brazil	Morrison, D.S. / Johnson R.L.	Non-Aqueous Controlled Release Pest and Air Care Gel Compositions	PI 9707890.5 Feb 21, 1997	P
070-113 Sing	Singapore	Johnson, R.L. / Morrison, D.S.	Non-Aqueous Controlled Release Pest and Air Care Gel Compositions	55671 Nov 16, 1999	*
070-108 CAN	Canada	Morrison, D.S.	Solid and Semi-Solid Hydrocarbon Gels	2,246,397 Feb 19, 1997	P
070-108 ISRAEL	Israel	Morrison, D.	Solid and Semi-Solid Hydrocarbon Gels and Uses Thereof	125,801 Abandon Sept 5, 2000	P
070-108 Brazíl	Brazil	Morrison, D.S.	Solid and Semi-Solid Hydrocarbon Gels and Uses Thereof	PI 9707577-9 Feb 19, 1997	P
070-108 Sing	Singapore	Morrison, David S.	Solid and Semi-Solid Hydrocarbon Gels and Uses Thereof	56121 11/16/1999	1

PENRECO\PATENT ASSIGNMENT

INTERNAL#	COUNTRY	INVENTOR	TITLE	SERIAL # or PATENT # and filing or issue date	Code
070-108 S KOR	Korea	Morrison, D.S.	Solid and Semi-solid Hydrocarbon Gels and Uses Thereof	98-706421 Feb 19, 1997	Р
070-108 PCT	All Control of the Co		Solid and Semi-solid Hydrocarbon Gels and Uses Thereof	PCT/US97/020 90	Р
				Feb 19, 1997	
070-108 MEX	Mexico	Morrison, D.S.	Solid and Semi-Solid Hydrocarbon Gels and Uses Thereof	986780 Feb 19, 1997	Р
070-108	USA	Morrison, D.S.	Solid and Semi-Solid Hydrocarbon	6,340,467	
		etorious, D.O.	Gels and Uses Thereof	1/22/2002	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
070-108 PRO	USA	SA Morrison, D.S.	Solid Hydrocarbon Gel	Abandon	Р
				Feb 20 1996	
070-108 China	China	Morrison, D.S.	Solid Hydrocarbon Gel	97192410.4	Р
			Feb 19, 1997		
070-108 New	New	New Morrison, D.S. ealand	Solid Hydrocarbon Gel	331,378	I.
Z	Zealand			July 6, 2000	
070-108 JAP	Japan	oan Morrison, D.S.	Solid Hydrocarbon Gel	09-529426	Р
				2/19/1997	
070-108 EURP	Europe	Europe Morrison, D.S.	Solid Hydrocarbon Gel	97906542.2	Ρ
				Feb 19, 1997	100
070-108	Australia	Australia Morrison, D.S.	Solid Hydrocarbon Gel	717789	Р
ASTRL				July 13, 2000	
070-105 MEX	Mexico		Transparent Gels Candles	981668	Р
	W.J.		Feb 27, 1998		
070-105	USA	Morrison, D.S. / Heilman, W.J.	Transparent Gels Candles		р
070-105A CON	USA	Morrison, D.S. / Heilman, W.J.	Transparent Gels Candles	6,066,329 5/23/2002	-

INTERNAL#	COUNTRY	INVENTOR	TITLE	SERIAL # or PATENT # and filing or issue date	Code
070-105 PCT	PCT	Morrison, D.S. / Heilman, W.J.	Transparent Gels Candles	PCT/US96/139 93 8/28/1996	Р
070-105 JAP	Japan	Morrison, D.S. / Heilman, W.J.	Transparent Gels Candles	9-510598 8/28/1996	P
070-105 EUR	Eur	Morrison, D.S. / Heilman, W.J.	Transparent Gels Candles	0858533	•
070-105 CAN	Canada	Morrison, D.S. / Heilman, W.J.	Transparent Gels Candles	2,230,312 Aug 28, 1996	Р
070-105 ASTRL	Australia	Morrison, D.S. / Heilman, W.J.	Transparent Gels Candles	708193 11/11/1999	E .
070-105A	USA	Morrison, D.S. / Heilman, W.J.	Transparent Gels Candles	5,879,694 3/9/1999	1

Code Key:

I = Issued
P = Pending

Prov = Provisional

PENRECOIPATENT ASSIGNMENT

RECORDED: 03/26/2008

Schedule A - 5